Staff loans and advances 21 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 4,401,445 3,938,300
Equity investments 19 Available-for-sale FVTPL 343,925 343,925
Deposits held in banks 18 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 22,563,078 22,491,352
Total financial assets   258,828,894 245,465,781

Financial liabilities Note
Original classification

under Ias 39
New classifica-

tion under IFRS 9

Original car-
rying amount
under ias 39

New carry-
ing amount
under IFRS

9

Ushs’000 Ushs’000

Amounts due to BoU 26 Amortised cost Amortised cost 13,055,418 13,055,418
Borrowings 27 Amortised cost Amortised cost 36,143,511 36,143,511
Kuwait Special fund 28 Amortised cost Amortised cost 29,339,519 29,339,519
Total financial liabilities   78,538,448 78,538,448

The Bank accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set
out in Note 4(d).

c)  The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under ias 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9
   on transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018;

Financial assets IAS 39 carrying amount Re-measurement IFRS 9 carrying

  31-Dec-18 Amount 1 January 2018

Ushs’000 Ushs’000 Ushs’000

Amortised Cost

Loans and advances
Opening balance 224,286,442 - 224,286,442
Re-measurement   -  (12,791,496) (12,791,496)
Closing balance 224,286,442  (12,791,496) 211,494,946
Cash and cash equivalents
Opening balance 7,234,004 - 7,234,004
Re-measurement   - (36,746) (36,746)
Closing balance 7,234,004  (36,746) 7,197,258
Deposits held in banks
Opening balance 22,563,078 - 22,563,078
Re-measurement   - (71,726) (71,726)
Closing balance 22,563,078  (71,726)  22,491,352
Staff loans and advances
Opening balance   4,401,445 - 4,401,445
Re-measurement   - (463,145) (463,145)
Closing balance 4,401,445 (463,145)   3,938,300
Total amortised cost 258,484,969   (13,363,113) 245,121,856

112 2018 Annual Report

Financial assets IAS 39 carrying amount Re-measurement IFRS 9 carrying

  31-Dec-17 Amount 1 January 2018

FVTPL Ushs’000 Ushs’000 Ushs’000

Equity investments at fair value
Opening balance 343,925 - 343,925
Re-measurement - - -
Closing balance 343,925 -  343,925

 Total FVTPL 343,925 -  343,925

Financial liabilities

 Amortised cost
Amounts due to Bank of Uganda 13,055,418 - 13,055,418
Borrowings 36,143,511 - 36,143,511
Kuwait special fund 29,339,519 - 29,339,519
Closing balance 78,538,448 -  78,538,448

 Total Amortised cost 78,538,448 -  78,538,448

d)   	 Reconciliation of total re-measurements to the statement of changes in equity
Ushs ‘0000

Opening balance -
Total re-measurements on adoption of IFRS 9 13,363,113
Related tax on re-measurements (3,976,392)

Total re-measurements on adoption of IFRS 9 net of tax 9,386,731

e) The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of retained
   earnings. There is no impact on on other components of equity.

Retained earnings Ushs ‘0000
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 52,137,057
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 net of tax (9,386,731)
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 42,750,326

f) The following table reconciles;

• the closing impairment allowance for financial assets under IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments
and financial guarantee contracts under IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
as at 31 December 2017; to

•  The opening ECL allowance determined under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

31 December
2017 (IAS 39/ IAS 37)

Re-measurement 1 January
2018 (IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables under IAS 39/financial
assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9

19,664,278 13,254,641 32,918,919

Low credit risk financial assets including cash
and cash equivalents and deposits held in
banks.

   - 108,472 108,472

Total 19,664,278 13,363,113 33,027,391

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

1132018 Annual Report

 e)  Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents
include notes and cash on
hand, deposits held at call with
banks and highly liquid financial
assets with original maturities of
three months or less from the
acquisition date that are subject
to an insignificant risk of changes
in their fair value, and are used by
the Bank in the management of
its short-term commitments.

Cash and cash equivalents are
carried at amortised cost in the
statement of financial position.

f)  Loans and advances